
iStent inject® W:  
BILLING AND CODING GUIDE

Category I CPT® codes 66989 and 66991 have been added to report trabecular micro-bypass technologies such as 
Glaukos’ iStent®, iStent inject®, and iStent inject® W when performed in conjunction with cataract surgery as FDA indicated. 

Category III CPT codes 0191T and 0376T have been deleted.

The iStent inject® W Trabecular Micro-Bypass System Model G2-W is indicated for use in conjunction with cataract surgery 
for the reduction of intraocular pressure (IOP) in adult patients with mild to moderate primary open-angle glaucoma.

CODING
PROCEDURE: The following possible CPT1 codes may be reported when insertion of an anterior segment aqueous 
drainage device is performed in combination with cataract or complex cataract surgery:

CPT Code Descriptor Modifiers

66989 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (1-stage 
procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and aspiration or 
phacoemulsification), complex, requiring devices or techniques not generally used in 
routine cataract surgery (eg, iris expansion device, suture support for intraocular lens, 
or primary posterior capsulorrhexis) or performed on patients in the amblyogenic 
development stage; with insertion of intraocular (eg, trabecular meshwork, supraciliary, 
suprachoroidal) anterior segment aqueous drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, 
internal approach, one or more. -LT (left side) or -RT (right side)

66991 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of intraocular lens prosthesis (1-stage 
procedure), manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and aspiration or 
phacoemulsification); with insertion of intraocular (eg, trabecular meshwork, supraciliary, 
suprachoroidal) anterior segment aqueous drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, 
internal approach, one or more.

DEVICE: Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes are used, among other things, to describe medical 
devices provided to patients. C-codes are unique temporary HCPCS codes established by the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) for the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (HOPPS) for use on claims for hospital 
outpatient and ambulatory surgical center items and services. Although other payers may also accept C-codes, 
they are not required to do so. The following HCPCS codes may be reported to describe iStent inject® W:

HCPCS Code Descriptor Revenue Code

C1783 Ocular implant; aqueous drainage assist device
0278, other implants 

L8612 Aqueous shunt
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DIAGNOSIS: The International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) is the coding 
system used to report patient diagnoses. In addition to the appropriate cataract diagnosis, the following possible 
ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes may describe conditions that are consistent with the FDA-labeled indication for iStent inject® W:

ICD-10-CM Code Descriptor

H40.1111 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Right Eye, Mild Stage 

H40.1112 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Right Eye, Moderate Stage

H40.1121 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Left Eye, Mild Stage

H40.1122 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Left Eye, Moderate Stage

H40.1131 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Bilateral, Mild Stage

H40.1132 Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma, Bilateral, Moderate Stage

NATIONAL UNADJUSTED MEDICARE CODING AND PAYMENT UPDATES FOR 2022

*Listed payment amounts are Medicare national average rates that are not adjusted (such as for locality or sequestration). The rates are from the 2022 National Physician Fee Schedule Relative Value File January Release, available at: 
https://www.cms.gov/files/zip/rvu22a.zip.

†Listed payment amounts are Medicare national average rates that are not adjusted (such as for locality or sequestration). The rates are from the January 2022 Addendum AA – ASC Covered Surgical Procedures for CY 2022, available at: 
https://www.cms.gov/license/ama?file=/files/zip/january-2022-asc-approved-hcpcs-code-and-payment-rates-updated-01122022.zip.

‡https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2022/01/13/2022-00573/medicare-program-hospital-outpatient-prospective-payment-and-ambulatory-surgical-center-payment.
¶Listed payment amounts are Medicare national average rates that are not adjusted (such as for locality or sequestration). For procedures assigned to a new technology APC, such as CPT codes 66989 and 66991, Medicare payment is made even 
if included on a claim with a procedure assigned to a comprehensive APC. 83 Fed. Reg. 58818, 58847 (Nov. 21, 2018). The rates are from the 2022 Correction Notice OPPS Addendum B, available at https://www.cms.gov/medicaremedicare-
fee-service-paymenthospitaloutpatientppshospital-outpatient-regulations-and-notices/cms-1753-cn..
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CPT 
Code Descriptor Physician 

Payment*

Ambulatory 
Surgical 

Center (ASC) 
Payment†

Ambulatory 
Payment 

Classification 
(APC) 

Assignment‡

Hospital 
Outpatient 
Department 

(HOPD) Payment¶

66989 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of 
intraocular lens prosthesis (1-stage procedure), manual 
or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and aspiration 
or phacoemulsification), complex, requiring devices or 
techniques not generally used in routine cataract surgery 
(eg, iris expansion device, suture support for intraocular 
lens, or primary posterior capsulorrhexis) or performed 
on patients in the amblyogenic development stage; with 
insertion of intraocular (eg, trabecular meshwork, supraciliary, 
suprachoroidal) anterior segment aqueous drainage device, 
without extraocular reservoir, internal approach, one or more

$856 $3245
New 

Technology 
APC1563

$4251

66991 Extracapsular cataract removal with insertion of 
intraocular lens prosthesis (1-stage procedure), 
manual or mechanical technique (eg, irrigation and 
aspiration or phacoemulsification); without endoscopic 
cyclophotocoagulation with insertion of intraocular (eg, 
trabecular meshwork, supraciliary, suprachoroidal) anterior 
segment aqueous drainage device, without extraocular 
reservoir, internal approach, one or more

$683 $3245
New 

Technology 
APC1563

$4251
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iStent inject® W Sample CMS-1500 for Physicians

BOX 24D
Append the appropriate 
modifier (-LT or -RT). 
Medicare no longer 
requires -51 to indicate 
multiple procedures.

BOX 21B
Report the appropriate 
ICD-10 code specific to the 
patient’s condition. A list 
of potential codes specific 
to Primary Open-Angle 
Glaucoma is included  
on page 1.

BOX 21A
Report the appropriate 
ICD-10 code for the 
cataract procedure. 

BOX 21D
Report 66989 or 66991.
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iStent inject® W Sample CMS-1500 for Facilities

BOX 24D
Append the appropriate 
modifier (-LT or -RT). 
Medicare no longer 
requires -51 to indicate 
multiple procedures.

BOX 21B
Report the appropriate  
ICD-10 code specific to the  
patient’s condition. A list  
of potential codes specific  
to Primary Open-Angle  
Glaucoma is included on 
page 1.

BOX 21A
Report the appropriate 
ICD-10 code for the 
cataract procedure. 

BOX 24D
For commercial payers, 
include HCPCS code 
L8612, ocular implant, 
aqueous drainage assist 
device. For Medicare 
claims, do not report a 
HCPCS code.

BOX 21D
Report 66989 or 66991.
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iStent inject® W Sample UB-04 for Facilities

BOX 44
For Medicare claims, 
report the iStent inject® W 
device with HCPCS code 
C1783. Non-Medicare 
payers may require the use 
of L8612.

INDICATION FOR USE. The iStent inject ® W Trabecular Micro-Bypass System Model G2-W is indicated for use in conjunction with cataract surgery for the reduction of intraocular pressure (IOP) in adult patients with mild to moderate primary open-
angle glaucoma. CONTRAINDICATIONS. The iStent inject W is contraindicated in eyes with angle-closure glaucoma, traumatic, malignant, uveitic, or neovascular glaucoma, discernible congenital anomalies of the anterior chamber (AC) angle, retrobulbar tumor, 
thyroid eye disease, or Sturge-Weber Syndrome or any other type of condition that may cause elevated episcleral venous pressure. WARNINGS. Gonioscopy should be performed prior to surgery to exclude congenital anomalies of the angle, PAS, rubeosis, 
or conditions that would prohibit adequate visualization of the angle that could lead to improper placement of the stent and pose a hazard. MRI INFORMATION. The iStent inject W is MR-Conditional, i.e., the device is safe for use in a specified MR 
environment under specified conditions; please see Directions for Use (DFU) label for details. PRECAUTIONS. The surgeon should monitor the patient postoperatively for proper maintenance of IOP. The safety and effectiveness of the iStent inject W 
have not been established as an alternative to the primary treatment of glaucoma with medications, in children, in eyes with significant prior trauma, abnormal anterior segment, chronic inflammation, prior glaucoma surgery (except SLT performed 
> 90 days preoperative), glaucoma associated with vascular disorders, pseudoexfoliative, pigmentary or other secondary open-angle glaucomas, pseudophakic eyes, phakic eyes without concomitant cataract surgery or with complicated cataract 
surgery, eyes with medicated IOP > 24 mmHg or unmedicated IOP < 21 mmHg or > 36 mmHg, or for implantation of more or less than two stents. ADVERSE EVENTS. Common postoperative adverse events reported in the iStent inject ® randomized 
pivotal trial included stent obstruction (6.2%), intraocular inflammation (5.7% for iStent inject vs. 4.2% for cataract surgery only), secondary surgical intervention (5.4% vs. 5.0%) and BCVA loss ≥ 2 lines ≥ 3 months (2.6% vs. 4.2%). CAUTION: 
Federal law restricts this device to sale by, or on the order of, a physician. Please see DFU for a complete list of contraindications, warnings, precautions, and adverse events. 
REFERENCE: 
1. American Medical Association. 2022 Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®). Professional Edition. American Medical Association; 2022. 
Glaukos®, iStent®, iStent inject®, and iStent inject® W are registered trademarks of Glaukos Corporation. All rights reserved. ©2022
PM-US-0789

BOX 44
Append the appropriate 
modifier (-LT or -RT). 
Medicare no longer  
requires -51 to indicate 
multiple procedures.

BOX 66
Report the appropriate  
ICD-10 code for the  
cataract procedure. 

BOX 66
Coverage and coding 
requirements vary by payer, 
so be sure to conduct a 
benefit verification and 
check payer policy prior to 
treatment.

BOX 42
Coverage and coding 
requirements vary by payer, 
so be sure to conduct a 
benefit verification and 
check payer policy prior to 
treatment.

BOX 44
Report 66989 or 66991.


